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SECTION 1.0

AGENCY COORDINATION CHECKLIST






Date Z_IQ_%I 1623

Name CINITAS ?.EG'D

Address 832 WEST HANILTON STECeT
suiTe 3
pLLEdTown [, PA - 18104

RE:  Planning Module for New Land Development
Subdivision_g STERTAINMENT \/thUE ~ 9A% HAWICToW STREET

[ovwrercs N Hyoo &YP
Lek: i LN (Township)
Coty o Allentown (County)

DEP Code No: 2= 39001295 - 3

Dear

In response to your postcard application, enciosed are the applicable planning modules required
for the proposed development. Please submit the completed planning module and supporting
information to the municipality(ies) in which the project is located. The Department must
receive 3 copies. Please answer all questions. Do Not answer "N/A" or “Not Applicable™. If
you find a question does not apply, explain all reasons to support that answer.

A copy of the letter MUST be attached to the planning module when resubmitted through the
municipality to the Department. This letter is to be used as a completion checklist and guide to
completing the planning modules and does not supersede the rules and regulations found in
Chapter 71. The municipality must submit the completed module package to the Department.

(see end of letter for certification statement).

Effective December 15. 1995. Act 149 required the Department to assess planning module
review fees. This fee is based on the type of development and total equivalent dwelling units
proposed. The applicant will be billed upon Department approval or denial of the project.

Clean Water Program
Bethlehem District Office | 4530 Bath Pike | Bethlehem, PA 18017 1 610 861 2070 | Fax 610 861 2072
www dep pa gov



you are applying for a planning module exemption FOT this project, tne eXempiion was 0ot granted Iof
» following reason(s):

aterials Muanicipal DEP
puired  Checkdist Completeness
Reviewn

Departmeant cover/Checklist letter

Transmittal letter, corapleied and signed by the
Municipal Secretary.

Resolution of Adoption completed and signed by the
Municipal Secretary and containing the muaicipal seal.

Component 2-Follow attached guidance

Componeat 3-Follow attached guidance

Componznt 3s-Follow atiached guidance.
p g

Component 4a-Municipal Planning Agency Review

Component 4b-County Planning Agency Review

K| ] Rk

Potential Impact(s) has occurred based on your ssarch
of the PA Natural Diversity Inveatory. These 135ues
must be resolved with each agency bafore the
Department’s review of Planning Modules can occur.

Sewage management program as per 25 Pa Code
I ___,_“}‘__ Subsectioa 71.72

Hydrogeologic Study ~ Analysis of interbasin
transfer of water between a Special Protection
watershed into a Non-Special Protection
watershed.

Dzlaware River Basin Commission Notice
of Applications Received (NAR) for projects
! with sewage flons exceeding 10,000 GPD.

[ Preliminary hydrogeology

Permeablity testing, to be determinad at
site testing

Detailed hydrogeologic study
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TRANSMITTAL LETTER & RESOLUTION






3850-FM-BCW0355 Rev. 5/2016 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
¥"% pennsylvania DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL BUREAU OF CLEAN WATER
PROTECTION

TRANSMITTAL LETTER
FOR SEWAGE FACILITIES PLANNING MODULE

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (DEP) USE ONLY

DEP CODE # CLIENT ID # SITE ID # APS ID # AUTH. ID #
TO: Approving Agency (DEP or delegated local agency) Date

PA DEP Bethlehem District Office (Boby Corby)

4530 Bath Pike

Bethlehem, PA 18017
Dear Sir/Madam:
Attached please find a completed sewage facilities planning module prepared by Minal Amin

(Name)

Project Engineer for 939 W. Hamilton Street Entertainment Venue

(Title) (Name)

a subdivision, commercial ,or industrial facility located in City of Allentown

Lehigh

(City, Borough, Township)
Check one

XI (i) The planning module, as prepared and submitted by the applicant, is approved by the municipality as a
proposed [] revision [X] supplement for new land development to its Official Sewage Facilities Plan (Official
Plan), and is [X] adopted for submission to DEP [ ] transmitted to the delegated LA for approval in accordance
with the requirements of 25 Pa. Code Chapter 71 and the Pennsylvania Sewage Facilities Act (35 P.S. §750),

OR

[] (i) The planning module will not be approved by the municipality as a proposed revision or supplement for new
land development to its Official Plan because the project described therein is unacceptable for the reason(s)

checked below:

Check Boxes

[ ] Additional studies are being performed by or on behalf of this municipality which may have an effect on
the planning module as prepared and submitted by the applicant. Attached hereto is the scope of

services to be performed and the time schedule for completion of said studies.

[ ] The planning module as submitted by the applicant fails to meet limitations imposed by other laws or
ordinances, officially adopted comprehensive plans and/or environmental plans (e.g., zoning, land use,
25 Pa. Code Chapter 71). Specific reference or applicable segments of such laws or plans are attached

hereto.

[ 1 Other (attach additional sheet giving specifics).

Municipal Secretary: Indicate below by checking appropriate boxes which components are being transmitted to the

approving agency.

X Resolution of Adoption XI 3 Sewage Collection/Treatment Facilities [X] 4A Municipal Planning Agency Review

X Module Completeness Checklist [] 3s Small Flow Treatment Facilities XI 4B County Planning Agency Review

[] 2 Individual and Community Onlot []4C County or Joint Health Department
Disposal of Sewage Review

Municipal Secretary (print) Signature

Date







3850-FM-BCW0356 Rev. 5/2016 COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA DEP Code No.
k pennsylvania DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL BUREAU OF CLEAN WATER

RESOLUTION FOR PLAN REVISION
FOR NEW LAND DEVELOPMENT

RESOLUTION OF THE (SUPERVISORS) (COMMISSIONERS) (COUNCILMEN) of Allentown
(TOWNSHIP) (BOROUGH) (CITY), Lehigh COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA (hereinafter “the municipality”).

WHEREAS Section 5 of the Act of January 24, 1966, P.L. 1535, No. 537, known as the Pennsylvania Sewage
Facilities Act, as Amended, and the rules and Regulations of the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection
(DEP) adopted thereunder, Chapter 71 of Title 25 of the Pennsylvania Code, require the municipality to adopt an Official
Sewage Facilities Plan providing for sewage services adequate to prevent contamination of waters of the Commonwealth
and/or environmental health hazards from sewage wastes, and to revise said plan whenever it is necessary to determine
whether a proposed method of sewage disposal for a new land development conforms to a comprehensive program of
pollution control and water quality management, and

WHEREAS City Center Investment Corp. has proposed the development of a parcel of land identified as
land developer

939 W. Hamilton St. Entertainment Venue ,and described in the attached Sewage Facilities Planning Module, and
name of subdivision

proposes that such subdivision be served by: (check all that apply), [X sewer tap-ins, [ ] sewer extension, [] new
treatment facility, [] individual onlot systems, [_] community onlot systems, [ ] spray irrigation, [] retaining tanks, []
other, (please specify).

WHEREAS, City of Allentown finds that the subdivision described in the attached

municipality
Sewage Facilities Planning Module conforms to applicable sewage related zoning and other sewage related municipal
ordinances and plans, and to a comprehensive program of pollution control and water quality management.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the (Supervisors) (Commissioners) (Councilmen) of the (Township)

(Borough) (City) of Allentown hereby adopt and submit to DEP for its approval as a revision to the
“Official Sewage Facilities Plan” of the municipality the above referenced Sewage Facilities Planning Module which is
attached hereto.

I , Secretary,
(Signature)
Township Board of Supervisors (Borough Council) (City Councilmen), hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of

the Township (Borough) (City) Resolution # , adopted, , 20

Municipal Address:

Seal of

Governing Body

Telephone
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SEWAGE FACILITIES PLANNING MODULE COMPONENT 3






_

Lehigh County Authority 1053 Spruce Road * P.0.Box 3348 * Allentown, PA 18106-0348

{610) 398-2503 * FAX {610) 398-8413 * Email: service@lehighcountyauthority.org

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL

Date:  April 11, 2023

Brandon Jones

City of Allentown
435 Hamilton Street
Allentown, PA 18101

Entertainment Venue — 939 Hamilton Street
Allentown, Lehigh County, PA

Copies Date Description

1 4111723 Completed Sewer Planning Module

1 4{11/23 Plan Showing Path of Sewage to WWTP

1 4/11/23 Appendix A Cover Letter

X As Reqguested Approved

For Your information Approved As Noted
For Your Comments Revise And Resubmit
For Action By You For Your Files

Comments:

LCA has completed the Sewer Planning Module for the subject property. The hard copy will be
sent to you in the mail. Please contact me if you have any questions.

From:

Jacob Hunsicker

Scott Novatnak, DEP (via email)

Robert Corby, DEP (via email)

David Petrik, COA (via email)

Jennifer Gomez, COA (via email}

Jesus Sadiua, COA (via email)

Phil DePoe, |.CA (via email)

Liesel Gross, LCA (via email)

Minal Amin, Civitas Regio, LLC (via email)




b

LEHIGH COUNTY AUTHORITY 1053 SPRUCE ROAD * P.O.BOX 3348 * ALLENTOWN, PA 18106-0348
610-398-2503 * FAX 610-398-8413 * www.lehighcountyauthority.org
email: service@lehighcountyauthority.org

April 4, 2023

Brandon Jones
Associate Planner
City of Allentown
435 Hamilton Street
Allentown, PA 18101

RE: Entertainment Venue — 939 Hamilton Street, City of Allentown
Sewer Module - Chapter 94 Consistency Determination — Appendix A

Dear Mr. Jones,

This letter and approval for the attached Sewage Facilities Planning Module is based on the current
estimate of available wastewater capacity. This letter does not promise, guarantee or assure any future
conveyance or treatment allocation without compliance with all applicable rules and regulations,
payment of all necessary fees and availability of the respective allocation at that time.

In accordance with the Interim Act 537 Plan submitted by the Kline’s Island Sewer System (KISS)
municipalities to the Pa. Department of Environmental Protection and approved on June 25, 2021, an
amount equal to the property or development’s wastewater flow will be allocated from the Connection
Management Plan at the time of approval of the Sewage Facilities Planning Module. This property or
development’s wastewater flow need, as represented in the attached Sewage Planning Module, is
4,401 gallons per day. Therefore, the Connection Management Plan balance will be adjusted as

follows:
2020 Connection Management Plan Allocation (all numbers in gallons per day) 1,500,000
2021-2025 Connection Management Plan Allocation 3,117,129
Previously allocated from prior planning module submissions (since 1/17/20) -1,653,181
This submission -4,401
Remaining Allocation in KISS Connection Management Plan (as of 4/4/23) 2,959,547

Please contact me if you have any questions about this information.

Sincetgly,
el A
sél M. Gross

Chief Executive Officer

ce: Scott Novatnak, DEP
Robert Corby, DEP
Jesus Sadiua, COA
Jennifer Gomez, COA
David Petrik, COA
Phil DePoe, LCA
Minal Amin, Civitas Regio, LLC

006.23



3800-FM-BPNPSM0353 Rev, 2/2015 Code No.
Form

pennsylvania
B ARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
BUREAU OF POINT AND NON-POINT SOURCE MANAGEMENT

SEWAGE FACILITIES PLANNING MODULE

Component 3. Sewage Collection and Treatment Facilities
(Return completed module package to appropriate municipality)

DEP USE ONLY

DEP CODE # CLIENTID # SITEID # APSID # AUTH ID #

This planning module component is used to fulfill the planning requirements of Act 537 for the following types of projects:
(1) a subdivision to be served by sewage collection, conveyance or treatment facilities, (2) a tap-in to an existing collection
system with flows on a lot of 2 EDU's or more, or (3) the construction of, or madification to, wastewater collection,
conveyance or treatment facilities that will require DEP to issue or modify a Clean Streams Law permit. Planning for any
project that will require DEP to issue or modify a permit cannot be processed by a delegated agency. Delegated agencies
must send their projects to DEP for final planning approval.

This component, along with any other documents specified in the cover letter, must be completed and submitted to the
municipality with jurisdiction over the project site for review and approval. All required documentation must be attached
for the Sewage Facilities Planning Module to be complete. Refer to the instructions far help in completing this component.

REVIEW FEES: Amendments to the Sewage Facilities Act established fees to be paid by the developer for review of
planning modules for land development. These fees may vary depending on the approving agency for
the project (DEP or delegated local agency). Please see section R and the instructions for more
information on these fees.

NOTE: All projects must complete Sections A through |, and Sections O through R. Complete Sections J, K, L, M and/or
N if applicable or marked .

'A.  PROJECT INFORMATION (See SectionA of instructions)

1. Project Name | 939 Hamilton Street Entertainment Venue _

2. Brief Project Description A proposed Entertainment Venue in the City of Allentown.

B. CLIENT (MUNICIPALITY) INFORMATION (See Seclion Bofnstructions) .~ =

Municipality Name County City Boro | — Twp
City of Allentown Lehigh & 1 M
Municipality Contact Individual - Last Name First Name i) Suffix Title

Hartney Mark

Additional Individual Last Name First Name M Suffix Title

Municipality Mailing Address Line 1 Mailing Address Line 2

435 Hamilton Street

Address Last Line -- City State ZIP+4

Allentown - PA 18101+1803

Area Code + Phone + Ext. FAX {optional) Emait (optional)

610-437-7610 + 2734 ' mark. hartney@allentownpa.gov



minal.amin
Snapshot


3800-FM-BPNPSMO0353 Rev. 2/2015
Form

'.'Slte (Land Development or Prolect) Name

Entertainment Venue

Site Location Line 1
939 West Hamilton Steet

Site Location Line 2

Site Location Last Line - City State ZIP+4

Allentown PA

Latitude
40.600917

{ongitude

18101+1803 -75.4770

Detailed Written Directions to Site From US-22 take the Fullerton Avenue exit. Turn right onto Fullerton Ave. contnue onto
N. Front Street and turn right onto American Parkway. Turn right onto Linden Street and Left onto N. 11" Street. Turn Left

onto Hamilton Street

Description of Site Site is completely built out with an existing building

Site Contact {(Developer/Owner)

Last Name First Name Ml Suffix Phone Ext,
DiLorenzo Robert 610-674-4503
Site Contact Title Site Contact Firm (if none, leave blank)
Senior Project Manager City Center Investment Corp.
FAX Email
rdilorenzo@citycenteralientown.com
Mailing Address Line 1 Mailing Address Line 2
645 W. Hamilton Street, Suite 600
Mailing Address Last Line -- City State ZIP+4
Alientown PA 18101+1 603
D. PROJECT CONSULTANT INFORMATioN (See Section D, ofmstruct[ons) i e
Last Name First Name MI Suffix
Amin Minal H
Title Consulting Firm Name

Project Engineer Civitag Regio, LLC

Mailing Address Line 1
532 W. Hamilton Street, Suite 8

Mailing Address Line 2

Address Last Line — City State ZIP+4 Country
Allentown PA 18101+1528 United States
Email Area Code + Phone Ext. Area Code + FAX

manal amln@cwltasreglo com _717-512-1978

E.  AVAILABILITY. OF DRINKING WATER SUPPLY

The project will be provided with drinking water from the following source: {Check appropriate box)
1 Individual wells or cisterns,

[ Aproposed public water supply.

An existing public water supply.

If existing public water supply is to be used, provide the name of the water company and attach documentation
from the water company stating that it will serve the project.

Name of water company: Lehigh County Authority

F PROJ ECT NARRATIVE (See Sectlon F of mstructlons)

X A narrative has been prepared as described in Section F of the instructions and is attached

The applicant may choose to include additional information beyond that required by Section F of the
instructions.




3800-FM-BPNPSM0353 Rev. 2/2015

Form

G,

PROPOSED WASTEWATER DISPOSAL FACILITIES (See Section G of instructions) -

Check all boxes that apply, and provide information on collection, conveyance and treatment facilities and EDU's
served. This information will be used to determine consistency with Chapter 83 (relating to wastewater treatment
requirements),

1.

COLLECTION SYSTEM

a. Check appropriate box concerning collection system

[] New collection system [ | Pump Station [ Force Main

(1 Grinder pump(s) [X] Extension to existing collection system [} Expansion of existing facility

Clean Streams Law Permit Number WL

b.  Answer questions below on collection system

Number of EDU’s and proposed connections to be served by collection system. EDU'’s 1849

Connections 1

Name of: X

existing collection or conveyance system City of Allewn o W
owner C['J«L} o £ Alle wiowa 3 Lch "LJE'jS(;-Q

existing interceptar Jordan (teei Intercepior

owner _Cuty of AUCWpww y LCA - Losse®

WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY

Check all boxes that apply, and provide information on collection, conveyance and treatment facilities and
EDU's served. This information will be used to determine consistency with Chapter(s) 91 (relating to general

provisians), 92 (relating to national Pollution Discharge Elimination System permitting, monitoring and

compliance) and 93 (relating to water quality standards).
a. Check appropriate box and provide requested information concerning the treatment facility
1 Newfacility [X] Existing facility [] Upgrade of existing facility [} Expansion of existing facility
Name of existing facility City of Allentown Wastewater Treatment Plant (Klines Island WWTP)

NPDES Permit Number for existing facility PAgp240 4]
Clean Streams Law Permit Number __N/#
Location of discharge point for a new facility. Latitude Longitude

b. The following certification statement must be completed and signed by the wastewater treatment facility
permitee or their representative.

As an authorized representative of the permittee, | confirm that the Klene's 3 Sland iyt f)
(Name from above) sewage treatment facilties can accept sewage flows from this project without
adversely affecting the facility’s ability to achieve all applicable technology and water quality based
effluent limits (see Section 1) and conditions contained in the NPDES permit identified above.

Name of Permittee Agency, Autharity, Municipality C(‘{"j ot Mlewtoyn ) Lea - Agerdt
Name of Responsible/@_}?nt Liesel M. Oress .
Agent Signature u/fm& (ﬂ% L] Date %/ %/ZQ%

{Also see Section |. 4.)




3800-FM-BPNPSM0353 Rev. 2/2015
Form

G, PROPOSED WASTEWATER DISPOSAL FACILITIES (Goinwe

3. PLOT PLAN

The following information is to be submitted on a plot plan of the proposed subdivision.

a. Existing and proposed buildings. j.  Any designated recreational or open space
b. Lot lines and lot sizes. area.
; k. Wetlands - from National Wetland Inventory
. Ad t lots.
¢ Adacemtiols Mapping and USGS Hydric Soils Mapping.
d. Remainder of tract. .
o . Flood plains or Flood prone areas,
e. Existing and proposed sewerage facilities. Plot floodways, (Federal Flood Insurance
location of discharge point, fand application field, Mapping)
. spray field, COLDS, or LVCOLDS if a new facility is ) ,
propased. m. Prime Agricultural Land.
f. Show tap-in or extension to the point of connection to - Any other facilities (pipelines, power lines,
existing collection system (if applicable). etc.)
g. Existing and proposed water supplies and surface © Orientation to north.
water (wells, springs, ponds, streams, etc.) p. Locations of all site testing activities (soil
h. Existi d d riahts-of-wav. profile test pits, slope measurements,
. !s {ng ana proposed rig .S_O way permeability test  sifes, background
i. Existing and proposed buildings, streets, roadways, sampling, etc. (if applicable).

access roads, elc. . .
s, el d. Solls types and boundaries when a land

based system is proposed.

r. Topographic lines with elevations when a
land based system is proposed

4. WETLAND PROTECTION
YES NO

a. [1 [ Arethere wetlands in the project area? If yes, ensure these areas appear on the plot plan as
shown in the mapping or through on-site delineation.

b. [ [X Are there any construction activities (encroachments, or obstructions) proposed in, along, or
through the wetlands? If yes, |dentify any proposed encroachments on wetlands and identify
whether a General Permit or a full encroachment permit will be required. If a full permit is
required, address time and cost impacts on the project. Note that wetland encroachments
should be avoided where feasible. Also note that a feasible alternative MUST BE SELECTED
to an identified encroachment on an exceptional value wetland as defined in Chapter 105.
Identify any project impacts on streams classified as HQ or EV and address impacts of the
permitting requirements of said encroachments on the project.

5. PRIME AGRICULTURAL LAND PROTECTION

YES NO
[ X Wilt the project involve the disturbance of prime agricultural lands?
If yes, coordinate with local officials to resolve any conflicts with the local prime agricultural land
protection program. The project must be consistent with such municipal programs before the
sewage facilities planning module package may be submitted to DEP.
If no, prime agricultural land protection is not a factor to this project.
O X Have prime agricultural land protection issues been setiled?
6. HISTORIC PRESERVATION ACT
| YES NO
L] X Sufficient documentation is attached to confirm that this project is consistent with DEP

Technical Guidance 012-0700-001 Implementation of the PA Slate History Code (available
online at the DEP wsbsite at www.dep. state.pa.us, select "subject” then select “technical
guidance”. As a minimum this includes copies of the completed Cultural Resources Notice

-4-
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{CRN}), a return receipt for its submission to the PHMC and the PHMC review letter.

7. PROTECTION OF RARE, ENDANGERED OR THREATENED SPECIES
Check one:

X

The *Pennsylvania Natural Diversity Inventory (PNDI) Project Environmental Review Receipt” resulting from
my search of the PNDI database and all supporting documentation from jurisdictional agencies (when
necessary) is/are attached.

A completed “Pennsylvania Natural Diversity Inventory (PNDI) Project Planning & Environmental Review
Form," (PNDI Form) available at www.naturalheritage.state.pa.us , and all required supporting documentation
is altached. | request DEP staff to complete the required PNDI search for my project. | realize that my
planning module will be considered incomplete upon submission to the Department and that the DEP review
will not begin, and that processing of my planning module will be delayed, until a “PNDI Project Environmental
Review Receipt” and all supporting documentation from jurisdictional agencies (when necessary) is/are
received by DEP,

:;fALTERNATIVE SEWAGE FACILITIES ANALYSIS  (See Section H ofinstructions)

Applicant or Consultant In:tlafs MHA

An alternative sewage facilities analysis has been prepared as described in Seclion H of the attached
instructions and is attached to this component.

The applicant may choose {o mclude additional information beyond that required by Section H of the attached
instructions.

':’_COMPLIANCE WITH WATER: QUALlTY STANDARDS AND EFFLUENT LIMITATIONS (See
. "“Section ] of instructions) (Check and complete all that apply.) S : i

1.

Waters designated for Special Protection

1 The proposed project will result in a new or increased discharge into special protection waters as
identified in Title 25, Pennsylvania Code, Chapter 93. The Social or Economic Justification (SEJ)
required by Section 93.4c. is attached.

Pennsylvania Waters Designated As Impaired

[ The proposed project will result in a new or increased discharge of a pollutant into waters that DEP has
identified as being impaired by that pollutant. A pre-planning meeting was held with the appropriate
DEP regional office staff to discuss water quality based discharge limitations.

Interstate and International Waters

[] The proposed project will result in a new or increased discharge into interstate or infernational waters,
A pre-planning meeting was held with the appropriate DEP regional office staff to discuss effluent
limitations necessary to meet the requirements of the interstate or international compact.

Tributaries To The Chesapeake Bay

[J The proposed project result in a new or increased discharge of sewage into a fributary to the
Chesapeake Bay. This proposal for a new sewage treatment facility or new flows to an existing facility

includes total nitragen and total phosphorus in the following amounts: pounds of TN per vear,
and pounds of TP per year. Based on the process design and effluent limits, the fotal
nitrogen treatment capacity of the wastewater treatment facility is pounds per year and the
total phosphorus capacity is pounds per year as determined by the wastewater treatment

facility permitee. The permitee has determined that the additional TN and TP to be contributed by this
project (as modified by credits and/or offsets to be provided) will not cause the discharge to exceed the
annual total mass limits for these parameters, Documentation of compliance with nutrient allocations is
attached.

Name of Permittee Agency, Authority, Municipality

Initials of Responsible Agent (See Section G 2.b)

See Special Instructions (Form 3800-FM-BPNPSM0353-1) for additional information on Chesapeake Bay
watershed requirements.

5.
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‘[[]J. CHAPTER 94 CONSISTENCY DETERMINATION (See Section J of instructions)

Projects that propose the use of existing municipal collection, conveyance or wastewater freatment facmties or the
construction of collection and conveyance facilities to be served by existing municipal wastewater freatment
facilities must be consistent with the requirements of Title 25, Chapter 94 (relating to Municipal Wasteload
Management). If not previously included in Section F, include a general map showing the path of the sewage to the
treatment facility. If more than one municipality or authority will be affected by the project, please obtain the
information required in this section for each. Additional sheets may be attached for this purpose.

1,
2.

Project Flows 4401 gpd
Total Sewage Flows to Facilities {pathway from point of origin through treatment plant)

When providing "treatment facilties” sewage flows, use Annual Average Daily Flow for "average” and Maximum
Monthly Average Daily Flow for “peak” in all cases. For “peak flows” in “collection” and “conveyance” facilities,
indicate whether these flows are “peak hourly flow” or "peak instantanecus flow” and how this figure was
derived (L.e., metered, measured, estimated, etc.).

a. Enter average and peak sewage flows for each proposed or existing facility as designed or permitted.
b. Enter the average and peak sewage flows for the most restrictive sections of the existing sewage facilities.

c. Enter the average and peak sewage flows, projected for 5 years (2 years for pump stations) through the
most restrictive sections of the existing sewage facilities. Include existing, proposed (this project) and
future project (other approved projects) flows.

To complete the table, refer to the instructions, Section J.

¢. Projected Flows in
a. Design and/or Permitted 5 years (gpd)
Capacity (gpd) b. Present Flows {gpd) (2 years for P.§.)
Average Peak Average Peak Average Peak
Collection 0, ¢2 2. 47 0.1¢ 0, €4 0.4 0.84
Conveyance CQ 81 LY/ 24" 31 go
Treatment Yo ) 27.% Hh 23 4y “
Collection and Conveyance Facilities W Feak Howrly Flaw —~E5iomated

The questions below are to be answered by the sewer authority, municipality, or agency responsible for
completing the Chapter 94 report for the collection and conveyance facilities. These questions should be
answered in coordination with the latest Chapter 94 annual report and the above table. The individual(s)
signing below must be legally authorized to make representation for the organization.

YES NO

a [ B This project proposes sewer extensions or tap-ins. Will these actions create a hydraulic
overload within five years on any existing collection or conveyance facilities that are part of
the system?

If yes, this sewage facilities planning module will not be accepted for review by the municipality, delegated
local agency and/or DEP until all inconsistencies with Chapter 94 are resolved or unless there is an
approved Carrective Action Plan (CAP) granting an allocation for this project. A letter granting aliocations
to this project under the CAP must be attached to the module package.

If no, a representative of the sewer authority, municipality, or agency responsible for compieting the
Chapter 94 report for the collection and conveyance facilities must sign below to indicate that the coliection
and conveyance facilities have adequate capacity and are able to provide service to the proposed
development in accordance with both §71.53{d)(3) and Chapter 94 requirements and that this proposal will
not affect that status.

b. Coliection System
Name of Agency, Authority, Municipality City of Allentown, Lehigh County Authority, Authority Agent
Name of Responsible Agen Lie S\ W\ &1phs PR
Agent Signature - VL/W/&(%)MM Date 17:/ lf‘/ 2003

-6 -
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‘[C]1J. CHAPTER 94 CONSISTENCY DETERMINATION (See Section J of instructions) #7500 0 i

C.

Conveyance System
Name of Agency, Authority, Municipality (it (;1 ot mffl/\%()wn y LCH N H"fE‘Vd
Name of Responsible Agent,_L1€0e [ M, biyst

Agent Signature VM A % g
Date % 4‘[/ 4 2022

4. Treatment Facility

The guestions below are to be answered by a representative of the facility permittee in coordination with the
information in the table and the latest Chapter 94 report. The individual signing below must be legally
authorized to make representation for the organization.

YES NO

a. E -bg~ This project proposes the use of an existing wastewater treatment plant for the disposal of

sewage. Will this action create a hydraulic or organic overload within 5 years at that facility?

If yes, this planning module for sewage facilities will not be reviewed by the municipality, delegated local
agency and/or DEP until this inconsistency with Chapter 94 is resolved or unless there is an approved CAP
granting an allocation for this project. A letter granting allocations to this project under the CAP must be
attached to the planning module.

If no, the treatment facility permittes must sign below to indicate that this facility has adequate treatment
capacity and is able to provide wastewater treatment services for the proposed development in accordance
with both §71.53(d)(3) and Chapter 94 requirements and that this proposal will not impact that status.

Name of Agency, Authority, Muni&ipjﬂity ('r‘{b) of  Plewtoun 3 Len '/?zj-é'vd

Name of Responsible Agent o v/ﬁJ&Sc/( M. ( LUDSE

Agent Signhature
Pate

T

X K. TREATMENT AND DISPOSAL OPTIONS (See Section K of instructions) -+

This section is for land development projects that propose construction of wastewater treatment facilities, Please note
that, since these projects require permits issued by DEP, these projects may NOT receive final planning approval from a
delegated local agency. Delegated local agencies must send these projects to DEP for final planning approval.

Check the appropriate box indicating the selected treatment and disposal option.

O 1.
1 2
L] 3
14

Spray irrigation (other than individual residential spray systems (IRSIS)) or other land application is
proposed, and the information requested in Section K.1. of the planning medule instructions are attached.

Recycle and reuse is proposed and the information requested in Section K-2 of the planning module
instructions is attached.

A discharge to a dry sfream channel is proposed, and the information requested in Section K.3. of the
planning moedule instructions are attached.

A discharge to a perennial surface water body is proposed, and the information requested in Section K 4, of
the planning module instructions are attached.

[ L. PERMEABILITY TESTING (See Section L ofinstructions) o0 0

[ ] The information required in Section L of the instructions is attached.

X M: PRELIMINARY HYDROGEOLOGIC STUDY (See Section M of instructions) i+

[ ] The information required in Section M of the instructions is attached.

-7 -
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X N. DETAILED HYDROGEOLOGIC STUDY (See Section N of instructions)

[] The detailed hydrogeologic information required in Section N. of the instructions is attached.

{1-3 for completion by the developer(project sponser), 4-5 for completion by the non-municipal facility agent and
6 for completion by the municipality)

Yes No

[ X s connection to, or construction of, a DEP permitied, non-municipal sewage facility or a local agency
permitted, community onlot sewage facility proposed.

If Yes, respond to the following questions, attach the supporting analysis, and an evaluation of the options available
to assure long-term proper operation and maintenance of the proposed non-municipal facilities. If No, skip the
remainder of Section O,

Project Flows gpd
Yes No
{1 L] Is the use of nutrient credits or offsets a part of this project?

If yes, attach a letter of intent to puchase the necessary credits and describe the assurance that these credits and
offsets will be available for the remaining design life of the non-municipal sewage facility;

(For caompletion by non-municipatl facility agent) -

4.

Collection and Conveyance Facilities

The questions below are to be answered by the organization/individual responsible for the non-municipal collection
and conveyance facilities. The individual(s) signing below must be legally authorized to make representation for the
organization,

Yes No

a. [ [ If this project proposes sewer extensions or tap-ins, will these actions create a hydraulic
overload on any existing collection or conveyance facilities that are part of the system?

If yes, this sewage facilities planning module will not be accepted for review by the municipality, delegated local
agency and/or DEP unti{ this issue is resolved.

If no, a representative of the organization responsible for the collection and conveyance facilities must sign
helow to indicate that the collection and conveyance facilities have adequate capacity and are able to provide
service to the proposed development in accordance with Chapter 71 §71.53(d)(3) and that this proposal will not
affect that status.

b. Collection System
Name of Responsible Organization

Name of Responsible Agent

Agent Signature
Date

¢. Conveyance System
Name of Responsible Organization

Name of Responsible Agent

Agent Signature
Date
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5.

Treatment Facility

The questions below are to be answered by a representative of the facility permittee. The individual signing below
must be legally authorized to make representation for the organization.

Yes No

a. [ | If this project proposes the use of an existing non-municipal wastewater treatment plant for
the disposal of sewage, will this action create a hydraulic or organic overload at that facility?

If yes, this planning module for sewage facilities will not be reviewed by the municipality, delegated local
agency and/or DEP until this issue is resolved.

If no, the treatment facility permittee must sign helow to indicate that this facility has adequate treatment
capacity and is able to provide wastewater treatment services for the proposed development in accordance
with §71.53{d)(3) and that this proposal will not impact that status,

b. Name of Facility

Name of Responsible Agent

Agent Signature
Date

(For completion by the municipality)

8. [[] The SELECTED OPTION necessary to assure long-term proper operation and maintenance of the proposed
non-municipal facilities is clearly identified with documentation attached in the planning module package.
P. PUBLIC NOTIFICATION REQUIREMENT (See Section P of instructions) =~ = "

This section must be completed to determine if the applicant will be required to publish facts about the project in a
newspaper of general circulation to provide a chance for the general public to comment on proposed new land
development projects. This notice may be provided by the applicant or the applicant’s agent, the municipality or the
local agency by publication in a newspaper of general circulation within the municipality affected. Where an
applicant or an applicant's agent provides the required notice for publication, the applicant or applicant’s agent shall
notify the municipality or local agency and the municipality and local agency will be relieved of the obligation to
publish. The required content of the publication notice is found in Section P of the instructions.

To complete this section, each of the following guestions must be answered with a “yes” or "no”. Newspaper
publication is required if any of the following are answered "yes”.

Yes No

1. [J X  Does the project propose the construction of a sewage treatment facility ?

2. 1K Wil the project change the flow at an existing sewage treatment facility by more than 50,000 gallons
per day?

3. [ X will the project result in a public expenditure for the sewage facilities portion of the project in excess
of $100,0007

4. [ X Wil the project lead to a major madification of the existing municipal administrative organizations
within the municipal government?

5. [1 X Will the project require the establishment of new municipal administrative organizations within the
municipal government?

6. [.] X Wil the project result in a subdivision of 50 lots or more? (onlot sewage disposal only)

1 Does the project involve a major change in established growth projections?

8 O Does the project involve a different land use pattern than that established in the municipality's Official
Sewage Plan?

™~
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P. PUBLIC NOTIFICATION REQUIREMENT cont’d. (See Section P of instructions)

9. [ Does the project invalve the use of large volume onlot sewage disposal systems (Flow > 10,000
gpd)?
10. [ X Does the project require resolution of a conflict between the proposed alternative and consistency
requirements contained in §71.21(a)(5)(i), (i), (iii)?

11. O K Wil sewage facilities discharge into high quality or exceptional value waters?
[] Attached is a copy of:

[ the public notice,

[] all comments received as a result of the notice,

[] the municipal response to these comments.

[l Nocomments were received. A copy of the public notice is attached.

Q. FALSE SWEARING STATEMENT (See Section Q of instructions)

| verify that the statements made in this component are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and
belief. | understand that false statements in this component are made subject to the penalties of 18 PA C.S.A. §4904

relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.
> PV, O

Minal Amin
Name (Print) Signature
Project Engineer 3/31/2023
Title Date
532 W. Hamilton Street, Suite 8, City of Allentown 717-512-1978
Address Telephone Number

R. REVIEW FEE (See Section R of instructions)

The Sewage Facilities Act establishes a fee for the DEP planning module review. DEP will calculate the review fee for the
project and invoice the project sponsor OR the project sponsor may attach a self-calculated fee payment to the planning
module prior to submission of the planning package to DEP. (Since the fee and fee collection procedures may vary if a
“delegated local agency” is conducting the review, the project sponsor should contact the “delegated local agency” to
determine these details.) Check the appropriate box.

[] I request DEP calculate the review fee for my project and send me an invoice for the correct amount. | understand
DEP's review of my project will not begin until DEP receives the correct review fee from me for the project.

X| | have calculated the review fee for my project using the formula found below and the review fee guidance in the
instructions. | have attached a check or money order in the amount of $xxxx_payable to “Commonwealth of PA,
DEP". Include DEP code number on check. | understand DEP will not begin review of my project unless it receives
the fee and determines the fee is correct. If the fee is incorrect, DEP will return my check or money order, send me
an invoice for the correct amount. | understand DEP review will NOT begin until | have submitted the correct fee.

1 | request to be exempt from the DEP planning module review fee because this planning module creates only one
new lot and is the only lot subdivided from a parcel of land as that land existed on December 14, 1995. | realize that
subdivision of a second lot from this parcel of land shall disqualify me from this review fee exemption. | am furnishing
the following deed reference information in support of my fee exemption.

County Recorder of Deeds for County, Pennsylvania
Deed Volume Book Number
Page Number Date Recorded

-10-
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Formula:

1. For a new collection system (with or without a Clean Streams Law Permit), a collection system extension, or individual
tap-ins to an existing collection system use this formula.

#11 Lots (or EDUs) X $50.00 = §$ 550

The fee is hased upon:

¢ The number of lots created or number of EDUs whichever is higher.
« For community sewer system projects, one EDU is equal to a sewage flow of 400 gallons per day.

2. For a surface or subsurface discharge system, use the appropriate one of these formulae.

A. A new surface discharge greater than 2000 gpd will use a flat fee:

$ 1,500 per submittal {(non-municipal)
$ 500 per submittal (municipal)

B. Anincrease in an existing surface discharge will use:
# Lots (or EDUs) X $35.00= §
to a maximum of $ 1,500 per submittal (non-municipal) or $ 500 per submittal {municipal)

The fee is based upon;

+ The number of lots created or number of EDUs whichever is higher.

» For community sewage system projects one EDU is equal to a sewage flow of 400 gallons per day.

+ For non-single family residential projects, EDUs are calculated using projected population figures
C. A sub-surface discharge system that requires a permit under The Clean Streams Law will use a flat fee:

$ 1,500 per submittal (non-municipal)
$ 500 per submittal (municipal)

-11 -
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LEHIGH COUNTY AUTHORITY 1053 SPRUCE ROAD * P.0. BOX 3348 * ALLENTOWN, PA 18106-0348
610-398-2503 * FAX 610-398-8413 * www.lehighcountyauthority.org
email: service@lehighcountyauthority.org

January 5, 2023

Mr. Brandon Jones
Planning Director
City of Allentown
435 Hamilton Street
Allentown, PA 18101

SUBJECT: Land Development — 939 Hamilton Street Entertainment Venue
Will Serve - Water Service

Dear Mr. Jones:

Lehigh County Authority (LCA) is willing to provide public water service in the requested
amount of 2,950 GPD (0 GPD after calculated prior use credit) to the proposed entertainment
venue at 939 Hamilton Street. LCA has ample capacity to provide water service to this
development and the service is presently available in the adjacent streets.

Tapping fees, connection fees, and meter fees are based upon the City of Allentown’s ordinances
and LCA’s schedule of rate fees. Any abandoned lines must be properly capped.

Water service is conditioned upon the following:
1. LCA approval of the site, plumbing and fire protection system plans.

2. Developer obtaining any road opening permits from the municipality and/or PA-DOT to
construct the water mains and/or services.

3. Developer executing a Developer's Water System Agreement or a Construction Permit
with LCA for construction of the water mains and/or services.

4. Developer installation of water mains and/or services in accordance with the approved
plans and applicable LCA policies and regulations, including the current General
Specifications for Water System Construction.

5. Developer compliance with the terms and conditions of LCA's Rules and Regulations for
Water Service, including completion of an Application for Water Service and payment of
all applicable fees. Tapping fees shall be paid to LCA prior to building permits being
provided by the City.

Sincerely,



CC:

Minal Amin — Civitas Regio
Jesus Sadiua - COA

Haeqt Havgehon

Jacob Hunsicker
Capital Works Project Specialist

January 5, 2023
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LEHIGH COUNTY AUTHORITY 1053 SPRUCE ROAD * P.0. BOX 3348 * ALLENTOWN, PA 18106-0348
610-398-2503 * FAX 610-398-8413 * www.lehighcountyauthority.org
email: service@lehighcountyauthority.org

January 5, 2023

Mr. Brandon Jones
Planning Director
City of Allentown
435 Hamilton Street
Allentown, PA 18101

SUBJECT: Land Development — 939 Hamilton Street Entertainment Venue
Will Serve - Sewer Service

Dear Mr. Jones:

Lehigh County Authority (LCA) is willing to provide public sewer service in the requested
amount of 4,401 GPD (0 GPD after calculated prior use credit) to the proposed entertainment
venue at 939 Hamilton Street. The final GPD total will be reflected on the approved DEP sewer
planning module.

LCA has capacity at this time to provide sewer service in our collection system and at the city
wastewater treatment plant for this development.

Tapping fees will be based upon the City of Allentown’s ordinances and LCA’s schedule of rate
fees.

Sewer service is conditioned upon the following:

1. The developer obtaining approval of a PA-DEP Sewage Facilities Planning Module.
2. LCA approval of the site and plumbing plans.

3. Developer obtaining any road opening permits from the municipality and/or PA-DOT to
construct the sewer mains and/or services.

4. Developer executing a Developer's Sewer System Agreement or a Construction Permit
with LCA for construction of the sewer mains and/or services.

5. Developer installation of the sewer system in accordance with the approved plans and
applicable LCA policies and regulations, including the current General Specifications for
Sewer System Construction.

6. Developer compliance with the terms and conditions of LCA's Rules and Regulations for
Sewer Service, including completion of an Application for Sewer Service and payment of
applicable fees and charges in its Schedule of Wastewater Rates & Charges. Tapping fees
shall be paid to LCA prior to building permits being provided by the City.



CC:

Minal Amin — Civitas Regio
Jesus Sadiua - COA

Sincerely,

Gaert Ravsehot

Jacob Hunsicker
Capital Works Project Specialist

January 5, 2023
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Project Narrati

City Center Investment Corp. proposes building a 19,310 SF Entertainment Venue and Bar Area on 939
Hamilton Street in the City of Allentown. The site consisted of two existing buildings that were recently
demolished. This project involves the construction of a two-story entertainment venue with bar areas on the
first and second floors. The proposed building will have a total of approximately 17,100 SF of
performance/viewing areas and a total of 1,400 SF of the bar area.

The property is bound by Hamilton Street to the south and West Court Street to the north the total property
is 20,735 SF (0.4760 acres), and the disturbed area is 0.54 acres.

The proposed redevelopment will include approximately one Entertainment Venue that is planned to be a
theater building. The planned sanitary sewer flows generated from the project, calculated pursuant to City
of Allentown guidelines, are:

City of Allentown: 1 EDU = 238 GPD

Movie or Live-Performance Theatres (Article 947.04): 0.0005 EDU / each SF of gross floor
area in the performance-viewing areas

Cocktail Lounges and Bar Areas (Article 947.04): 0.0071 EDU / SF floor area in bar areas,
including the floor area behind the bar

Performance / Viewing Areas:
17,100 SF x 0.0005 EDU/SF = 8.55 EDU’s
8.55 EDU x 238 GPD/1 EDU = 2035 GPD

Bar / Behind Bar Areas:
1,400 SF x .0071 EDU/SF = 9.94 EDU’s
9.44 EDU x 238 GPD/EDU = 2366 GPD

The total sewage flow for the proposed Entertainment Venue and Bar Areas is 4,401 GPD (18.49 EDUs).
(11 DEP EDUs at 1 EDU =400 GPD per DEP requirements).

The existing building that is proposed to be demolished includes printing services and receiving of all raw
products. The total credit received for the existing building per Lehigh County Authority is 6,447 GPD (27
EDUs)

The total additional sewage flow for the proposed project is 0 GPD (4,401 GPD - 6,447 GPD), 0 EDUs.

Anticipated wastewater will be conveyed to the Lehigh County Authority’s sewer line located along W. Court
Street, with final wastewater treatment taking place at the Lehigh County Authority’s Wastewater Treatment
Plant, also known as the Kline’s Island Wastewater Treatment Plant. Water will also be provided by the
Lehigh County Authority.
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USGS LOCATION MAP
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PLOT PLAN






P:\0O Projects\CCA - City Center Allentown\CCA-22-02 - 939 W Hamilton Event Center\08 CAD\Sheets\LD Plan Set\LD-103.dwg, 4/13/2023 6:34:42 AM, AutoCAD PDF (High Quality Print).pc3

1 2 3 4 5
() SITE LAYOUT SHEET KEYNOTES GENERAL SHEET NOTES QI:IV]TAS REGIO
1. BITUMINOUS PAVING. REFER TO SITE DETAILS A, FOR GENERAL NOTES, LEGENDS AND ABBREVIATIONS REFER TO SHEET LD-101.
2. PROPOSED 5 WIDE CONCRETE CROSSOVER / PAVING. REFER TO SITE DETAILS. 532 W. HAMILTON STREET
3. DEPRESSED CONCRETE CURB. REFER TO SITE DETAILS. SITE DATA SUITE 8
4. 4" WIDE WHITE PAINTED LINE ALLENTOWN, PA 18101
5. 196" HIGH WHITE PAINTED LETTERS; LOADING ZONE. EXISTING NUVBER OF LOTS: 2 www.civitasregio.com
6. LOADING ZONE SIGN. SECURE TO BUILDING. REFER TO SITE DETAILS. PROPOSED NUMBER OF LOTS: 1
7. 42 x13'x 6.125' MARQUEE AWNING WITH SIGN (16.17' VERTICAL CLEAR HEIGHT FROM SIDEWALK) EXISTING ADDRESS 935-939 W. HAMILTON STREET, ALLENTOWN, PA
REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR FINAL DESIGN PROPOSED ADDRESS: 939 W. HAMILTON STREET, ALLENTOWN, PA
8. 42.33'x 5.92 VERTICAL SIGN ABOVE MARQUEE AWNING. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR CITY WARD: WARD 7
FINAL DESIGN TOTAL EXISTING LOT AREA: 935937 W. HAMILTON ST: 13,826 SF / 0.3174 ACRE
9. 15 x 4' AWNING OVERHANG (9.75' VERTICAL CLEAR HEIGHT FROM SIDEWALK). REFER TO 938 W. HAMILTON ST: 6,908 SF/0.1886 ACRE
ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR FINAL DESIGN
10. 10’ x 13' TRASH ENCLOSURE WITH FENCE AND GATE. TOTAL PROPOSED LOT AREA: 20,735 SF / 0.4760 ACRE N
LEGEND LEHIGH COUNTY
PARCEL ID NUMBER: 549699506847-1 & 549699502724-1
INSTRUMENT NUMBER: 2020035017 2021009123
EXISTING BOUNDARY LINE s
EXISTING RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE
EXISTING ADJOINING PROPERTY LINE —_————— = = = OWNER/APPLICANT
EXISTING EASEMENT LINE - a0 e T SR 00 ) = ar E —
EXISTING PAVEMENT CITY CENTER INVESTMENT CORPORATION
XIS TING CONCRETE N soronion 645 HAMILTON STREET, SUITE 600 20" 0 20"
EXISTING CONCRETE CURB 4 = © 5 sbt)i"‘gos\"‘g“ég*s?“sm
— E & 625 "
EXISTING BUILDING B A e LORENZO SCALE IN FEET:
EXISTING BUILDING AND DOOR —_— 35 TYP o B
5
8 3
NNV hd > \{\ 4 h
EXISTING VEGETATION .
EXISTING BUSHITREELINE 2B E CERTIFICATION OF OWNER OF RECORD
EXISTING FENCE .
47
EXISTING UTILITY POLE I (WE), THE UNDERSIGNED, BEING THE OWNER(S) IN PEACEFUL POSSESSION OF THE LAND HEREIN ‘ | |
EXISTING LIGHT POLE PLATTED AND BEING THAT THERE ARE NO SUITS PENDING AFFECTING THE TITLE OF THE SAME, DO
HEREBY ADOPT THIS PLAN OF PROPERTY SITUATED IN THE CITY OF ALLENTOWN, LEHIGH COUNTY,
EXISTING UNDERGROUND TELEPHONE LINE PENNSYLVANIA
EXISTING UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC LINE THE FOREGOING ADOPTION IS MADE BY ME (US) WITH THE FULL UNDERSTANDING AND AGREEMENT Ioel
THAT THE APPROVAL BY THE ALLENTOWN PLANNING COMMISSION, IF HERETO ATTACHED, WILL
EXISTING OVERHEAD ELECTRIC LINE o BECOME NULL AND VOID UNLESS THIS PLAN IS RECORDED IN THE RECORDER OF DEEDS OFFICE OF
EXISTING ELECTRIC MANHOLE | | :| LEHIGH COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, WITHIN NINETY (90) DAYS OF THE DATE OF SAID APPROVAL REMINGTON
e
EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT CITY CENTER INVESTMENT CORPORATION
EXISTING WATER SHUT-OFF VALVE | l l J: B. REILLY, PRESIDENT & VERNICK
EXISTING WATER LINE PRINT OWNER'S AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE NAME AND TITLE ENGINEERS
EXISTING SANITARY SEWER MANHOLE 53 % LOWER MAKEFIELD CORPORATE
EXISTING SANITARY SEWER CLEANOUT o 2 1010 (;E_%LEYRH’\I‘&RJSEDA“QTJLI{EE 175
8 3
EXISTING SANITARY SEWER LINE N PROPOSED SIGNATURE OF OWNER'S AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE YARDLEY, PA 19067
EXISTING GAS LINE @ ENTERTAINMENT '
EXISTING GAS VALVE s NOTARIZATION (267) 394-4500
3 VENUE WEB ADDRESS : RVE.COM
EXISTING STORM DOVWNSPOUT $ SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME THIS DAY OF 20 Excell i i
EXISTING STORM MANHOLE 3 18675 SF o . xcellenc ervice
Q < 3 o
EXISTING STORM INLET S S 9y s
EXISTING STORM PIPE S Sy S, o S proFessioNAL  \
S S8k NN P N Pl
EXISTING BENCHMARK P < 8 E N g§ & - % 5 g} Y MY COMMISSION EXPIRES OTARY PUBLIC E
g zm& &85’% §gsg QEQ‘Q ! DATE: VANESSA NEDRICK
PROPOSED BITUMINOUS PAVING | — N §§$Eg §g%2 §E§: gggg ar ENGINEER'S CERTIFICATION VAN K
= KINS] ) Qs IS
PROPOSED CONCRETE PAVING e 88EgN gR9R B3IE3 IF8s ¥
83188 §35% 3 §§ NSRS | HEREBY CERTIFY THAT TO THE BEST OF MY PROFESSIONAL KNOWLEDGE, INFORMATION, AND PROFESSIO E-075407
PROPOSED CONCRETE SIDEWALK §982% IIEX oS8 Y BELIEF, THE INFORMATION CONTAINED ON THE ACCOMPANYING PLANS HAS BEEN D IN
N STREX NRY S22 S o
T SBES §35% N3 g ACCORDANCE WITH ACCEPTED ENGINEERING PRACTICES AND IS TRUE AND CORRECT IN ALL RVE JOB No.: P157X
PROPOSED AMENITY ZONE ¥ S2o SRS 32 B DETAILS.
% 3 PID: 549699592724 1 PID: 549699596847 1 NN
i egd ooy LANDS N . ¥53 FOR CONSTRUCTION
PROPOSED CONCRETE CURB 3 3 935 HAMILTON 0P LP B HAMILTON 0P LP 3 N
PROPOSED DEPRESSED CONCRETE CURE ~ ————me—— DoC 2021009125 935 8 937 1/2 W HAMILTON ST S F I NAL P LAN
— ol 939 wHamLTON ST o
PROPOSED BUILDING g L & @ VANESSA NEDRICK PE-075407  DATE
PROPOSED BUILDING AND DOOR —— R N REMINGTON & VERNICK ENGINEERS
R LOWER MAKEFIELD CORPORATE
PROPOSED SIGN - 3 CENTER NORTH CAMPUS
& 1010 STONY HILL ROAD, SUITE 175
PROPOSED STORM DRAINAGE STRUCTURE | YARDLEY, PA 19067 3 | 04/12/23 | REVISED FOR PERMITTING | CF|
PROPOSED STREET TREE | S ' 2 | 02/09/23 | SITE LIGHTING PLAN D
3 SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATION ]
| 1 01/09/23 | ISSUED FOR PERMITTING |D!
| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAN HAS BEEN COMPILED FROM A SURVEY ACTUALLY MADE, ON THE NO. | DATE DESCRIPTION BY
GROUND, THAT IT IS CORRECT AND AT THE TIME THE SURVEY WAS MADE, THERE WERE NO EASEMENTS
OR ENCROACHMENTS ACROSS PROPERTY LINES, OTHER THAN THOSE SHOWN. ISSUE BLOCK
PROJECT NO.: CCA-22-02
CAD FILE:LD-103.dwg
DATE DESIGNED BY: MMS, MHA
DRAWN BY: MMS
SIGNATURE
CHECKED BY: MHA
REGISTRATION NO. APPROVED BY:CJF
COPYRIGHT: CIVITAS REGIO LLC
e ————————————
, PLANNING COMMISSION APPROVAL T
THE WITHIN PLOT OR PLAN LOCATED IN THE CITY OF ALLENTOWN, LEHIGH COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, CITY CENTER
WAS APPROVED BY THE ALLENTOWN CITY PLANNING COMMISSION.
INVESTMENT CORP.
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EXISTING LIGHT POLE e

EXISTING UNDERGROUND CABLE LINE
EXISTING UNDERGROUND TELEPHONE LINE
EXISTING OVERHEAD ELECTRIC LINE
EXISTING UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC LINE
EXISTING ELECTRIC MANHOLE

EXISTING TELEPHONE MANHOLE
EXISTING FIRE HYDRANT
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532 W. HAMILTON STREET

SUITE 8

ALLENTOWN, PA 18101

www.civitasregi

.com

SCALE IN FEET:

EXISTING GAS LINE
EXISTING GAS VALVE

EXISTING STORM DOWNSPOUT

EXISTING STORM MANHOLE
EXISTING STORM INLET
EXISTING STORM PIPE

EXISTING CONTOUR LINE (MAJOR)
EXISTING CONTOUR LINE (MINOR)

1-80
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H
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N HAZEL ST

W COURT STREET
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Q
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o

GENERAL SITE LAYOUT NOTES

FOR GENERAL NOTES, LEGEND AND ABBREVIATIONS REFER TO SHEET LD-101

PROVIDE JOINT SEALANT AT ALL BITUMINOUS PAVING JOINTS INCLUDING ADJACENT TO
CURB, WALLS, AND STRUCTURES.

ALL PAVEMENT MARKINGS AND STRIPING SHALL BE EPOXY PAINT.
REFER TO LANDSCAPING PLAN FOR LANDSCAPING IMPROVEMENTS.

() SITE LAYOUT SHEET KEYNOTES

d1viTas REcio

532 W. HAMILTON STREET
SUITE 8
ALLENTOWN, PA 18101
www.civitasregio.com

No o s wen

©

BITUMINOUS PAVING. REFER TO SITE DETAILS.

PROPOSED 5' WIDE CONCRETE CROSSOVER / PAVING. REFER TO SITE DETAILS.
DEPRESSED CONCRETE CURB. REFER TO SITE DETAILS.

4" WIDE WHITE PAINTED LINE.

16" HIGH WHITE PAINTED LETTERS; LOADING ZONE.

LOADING ZONE SIGN. SECURE TO BUILDING. REFER TO SITE DETAILS.

42" x 13' X 6.125' MARQUEE AWNING WITH SIGN (16.17' VERTICAL CLEAR HEIGHT FROM SIDEWALK),

REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR FINAL DESIGN.

42.33' x 5.92' VERTICAL SIGN ABOVE MARQUEE AWNING. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR

FINAL DESIGN.

15' x 4 AWNING OVERHANG (9.75' VERTICAL CLEAR HEIGHT FROM SIDEWALK). REFER TO
ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR FINAL DESIGN.

10' x 13' TRASH ENCLOSURE WITH FENCE AND GATE.

PROPOSED
ENTERTAINMENT
VENUE

18,675 SF

K

9L0L

SIDEWALK IMPROVEMENTS BY OTHERS ARE PART OF THE SEPARATE
HAMILTON STREETSCAPE PROJECT. IMPROVEMENTS ON THESE PLANS
ARE SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY.

REFER TO PLANS TITLED "FINAL MINOR LAND DEVELOPMENT PLAN
FOR HAMILTON STREETSCAPE - TWELFTH STREET TO NINTH STREET",
PREPARED BY RETTEW ASSOCIATES, INC., DATED 11/7/2022

HAMILTON STREET

(80" WIDE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY)

SITE LAYOUT LEGEND

PROPOSED BITUMINOUS PAVING :
PROPOSED CONCRETE PAVING/CROSSOVER m
PROPOSED AMENITY ZONE R e

PROPOSED DEPRESSED CONCRETE CURB = e———

PROPOSED BUILDING ————
PROPOSED BUILDING DOOR D S
PROPOSED SIGN =
PROPOSED WATER SHUT OFF VALVE wso®
PROPOSED SANITARY SEWER CLEANOUT coo
PROPOSED GAS VALVE w®

CALL BEFORE YOU DIG!

1-800-242-1776
PENNSYLVANIA LAW REQUIRES
3 WORKING DAYS NOTICE FOR
CONSTRUCTION PHASE AND 10 WORKING
DAYS IN DESIGN STAGE - STOP CALL
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20 0 20
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SITE UTILITIES SHEET NOTES

A

FOR GENERAL NOTES, LEGEND AND ABBREVIATIONS REFER TO SHEET LD-101

C> SITE UTILITIES SHEET KEYNOTES

1

2

1
12,
13.

SANITARY SEWER LATERAL PIPING. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY FINAL PIPE SIZES WITH
PLUMBING PLANS.

SANITARY SEWER LATERAL TAP-IN. REFER TO SITE UTILITIES DETAIL SHEET. COORDINATE
FINAL LOCATION WITH BUILDING TIE-IN LOCATION, CITY, AND SEWER AUTHORITY.

REFER TO PLUMBING PLANS FOR FINAL LOCATION OF SANITARY SEWER LATERAL BUILDING
TIE-IN LOCATION,

SANITARY SEWER CLEANOUT. REFER TO SITE UTILITIES DETAIL SHEET,
WATER LATERAL PIPING. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY FINAL PIPE SIZES WITH PLUMBING
PLANS.

WATER SHUT OFF VALVE. REFER TO SITE UTILITIES DETAILS.

a. DEDICATED FIRE PROTECTION WATER VALVE

b. DOMESTIC WATER VALVE

REFER TO PLUMBING PLANS FOR FINAL LOCATION OF WATER LATERAL BUILDING TIE-INS.

WATER MAIN TAP-IN. COORDINATE FINAL LOCATION WITH BUILDING TIE-IN LOCATION, CITY,
AND WATER AUTHORITY.

NATURAL GAS SERVICE PIPING

NATURAL GAS CURB STOP/VALVE. COORDINATE FINAL LOCATION WITH NATURAL GAS
BUILDING TIE-IN.

REFER TO PLUMBING PLANS FOR FINAL LOCATION OF NATURAL GAS BUILDING TIE-IN
GAS LATERAL TAP IN. COORDINATE FINAL LOCATION WITH OWNER/UTILITY PROVIDER.

SCHEMATIC LAYOUT OF UNDERGROUND POWER TRANSMISSION / DISTRIBUTION FROM
UTILITY OWNER INFRASTRUCTURE TO BUILDING SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH PPL.
INSTALLATION SCHEDULE SHALL BE COORDINATED TO AVOID CONSTRUCTION CONFLICTS.

d1viTas REcio

532 W. HAMILTON STREET
SUITE 8
ALLENTOWN, PA 18101
www.civitasregio.com

SITE UTILITIES LEGEND

PROPOSED UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC LINE E
PROPOSED WATER SHUT-OFF VALVE @ wso
PROPOSED WATER LINE w
PROPOSED SANITARY SEWER CLEANOUT o CO
PROPOSED SANITARY SEWER LINE SAN
PROPOSED GAS LINE G
PROPOSED GAS VALVE e
PROPOSED STORM PIPE SD:
PROPOSED STORM DRAINAGE STRUCTURE =

CALL BEFORE YOU DIG!

1-800-242-1776
PENNSYLVANIA LAW REQUIRES
3 WORKING DAYS NOTICE FOR
CONSTRUCTION PHASE AND 10 WORKING
DAYS IN DESIGN STAGE - STOP CALL

POCS SERAL NUVBER

20223041719

20 0 20

SCALE IN FEET:
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1 3 4 5
THRUST BLOCK SCHEDULE 532 W. HAMILTON STREET
SUITE 8
14 18 116 TEE PLUG GRAVEL AREA PAVED AREA ALLENTOWN, PA 18101
PSF PIPE BEND BEND BEND | CLEANOUT WITH COVER (HEAVY CLEANOUT WITH COVER www.civitasregio.com
TYPE SIZE DUTY) "SAN CO" SHALL BE CAST g’éEgA‘é"T" |[r}vuc.r<;\)/ErN CO" SHALL
AlBlAalB|lAlB|lc|BI|IDI|E WARNING TAP! IN COVER
(SEE NOTE 1)
" . " " . " . . . " N PAVING FINISH GRADE 18"x18"x6" THICK
6’ 8 10" 6’ 8 3 8 8 8 10" | 15"
FINISH GRADE. BITUMINOUS PAVING CCONCRETE PAD
e |1z 12 le l10ls oo 220 \
10" 16" | 14" | 10" | 12 | 6 | 10" | 11" | 14" | 14" | 25° | , |
1
TYPE 1 12" 19" | 16" | 12" | 14" 8" 11" | 14" | 16" | 16" | 30" SN
4000 PSF %//V%\//«
SOIL 14" 23" | 18" 6" 16" | 10" | 12" | 16" | 18" | 18" | 34" //>\ \/>\\/\ PN,
A
16" 26" | 20 | 6 | 18" | 11" | 13" | 18" | 20" | 20" | 38" % g AGGREGATE
200 26 | 20 | & | 18" | 11 | 13 | 18" | 20" | 20" | 38" . COMPAGTED PVC PIPE
S| 2 & 3 GRANULAR
24" 26" | 20" 6" 18" | 11" [ 13" | 18" | 20" | 20" | 38" 2% 5 >/> . > BACKFILL
i 2 N -
& w6 | 10n | o |10 | & | & | 10 | 120 | 10" | 217 % - o PAVED AREA LAWN AREA
7 [ X - —_—
e |22 |13 |12 | 1o | & |10 | 10" | 16" | 12 | 29" % 7 ‘ R -
" 9 " " " " " " " " 9 PIPE BEDDING <
10 26" [ 47" | 14" | 17" | 10" | 13" | 16" | 20" | 14" | 36 (NEUTRAL SAND) [ + \: A 3 PVC PIPE
TYPE 2 12" 29" [ 21" | 16" | 21" | 11" | 16" | 18" | 24" | 16" | 41" 2 45° PVC TEE 45° PVC ELBOW
2000 PSF LIMIT OF :
soiL 14" 35" | 24" | 19" | 24" | 12" | 20" | 22" | 27" | 18" | 48" EXCAVATION > - PVC PIPE PVC CAP END (WHERE
; © REQUIRED)
16" 38" [ 27" | 21" | 27" | 12" | 24" | 24" | 30" | 20" | 54" —‘
200 38 | 27 | 21 | 27" | 12" | 24" | 24" | 30" | 20" | 54" NEW UTILITY LINE \ INV (SEE PLAN)
10" 10" ACCURATELY
24 38" | 27" | 21" | 27" | 12" | 24" | 24" | 30" | 20 | 54" SHAPE BEDDING
i MIN TO LINES OF PIPE SANITARY CLEANOUT

6" MIN

PIPE SIZE (SEE
SHEET C-131)

CONCRETE

THRUST BLOCK
c c

PLAN - TEES

PIPE SIZE (SEE
SHEET C-131)

LLJ
SQUARE

CONCRETE
THRUST BLOCK

SECTION - BENDS AND TEES PLAN AND ELEVATION - PLUGS

THRUST BLOCKS

NOT TO SCALE

NOTES
1. THRUST BLOCK SHALL BE 3000 PS| CONCRETE POURED AGAINST UNDISTURBED SOIL
ON TWO SURFACES.

2. WHERE CONCRETE THRUST BLOCKS CANNOT BE POURED AGAINST TWO SURFACES
UNDISTURBED SOIL, GALVANIZED METAL TIE RODS AND LAMPS OR LUGS SHALL BE

3. SELECT DIMENSIONS FOR WORST CASE (LARGEST PIPE SIZE) USING SCHEDULE
ABOVE

4. BASED ON 100 PSI STATIC PRESSURE PLUGS AWWA WATER HAMMER. ALL BEARING
SURFACES SHALL BE CARRIED TO UNDISTURBED SOIL.

2-0"x2"-0"x4" THICK
CONCRETE PAD

COVER PLATE SHALL BE
MARKED "WATER"

FINISH GRADE

CAST IRON
ADJUSTABLE
VALVE BOX

CONCRETE BASE UNDISTURBED SOIL

WATER SHUT OFF VALVE

NOT TO SCALE

NOTE
1. WATER SHUT OFF VALVE COVER SHALL BE FLUSH WITH GRADE.

,/7 FINAL GRADE

4'-0" MIN. COVER

NOTES:

210" TO 40"

3-PIECE VALVE BOX
SCREW TYPE.

TYLER MODEL #6860,
OR APPROVED EQUAL, [x
WITH BASE APPROPRIATE
FOR VALVE SIZE.

VALVE STEM EXTENSION:
WITH SPACER
SEE NOTE 2 “i

4'-0" MIN. COVER

12" WATERLINE & 16" WATERLINE &
SMALLER LARGER

1. VALVES SHALL BE RESTRAINED TO A FITTING USING MEGALUGS,
OR AN APPROVED EQUAL.

2. ANY VALVE WHOSE OPERATING NUT IS GREATER THAN 4 FEET DEEP SHALL BE
EQUIPPED WITH AN EXTENSION STEM THAT HAS A MINIMUM 1-INCH SQUARE
SOLID STEEL SHAFT FITTED OVER THE OPERATING NUT AND HAVE A 2-INCH
SQUARE OPERATING NUT ON THE TOP. THE SHAFT SHALL BE CENTERED IN
THE BOX WITH A SPACER AND BE FASTENED TO THE OPERATING NUT.

THE EXTENSION KIT SHALL BE MANUFACTURED BY THE VALVE MANUFACTURER
OR APPROVED EQUAL.

<o
° of 09 2 0.0 o
750 %0 COMPACTED Y ooy 0‘3‘;20%
3090-:7 #2A MODIFIED % o/ \ o
(oo CRUSHED STONE 0oy + i )
0% oo SEN ok © 560
AL 05049 8o oy NEZ goooo
6’052 LERA SIS LRS 00090
$5050 S 0ofog Doboogaooo °
Qo o o
o
GATE VALVE BUTTERFLY VALVE

WATER SYSTEM STANDARD DETAIL

LEHIGH COUNTY AUTHORITY

~ P.O. BOX 3348
1053 SPRUCE STREET
(@) VALVE AND VALVE BOX ALLENTOWN, PA. 18106

=

DWG. NO. W-02

REV. DATE: 123118

TYPICAL UTILITY PIPE TRENCH

NOT TO SCALE

NOTES

1. THIS DETAIL IS FOR DOMESTIC WATER, FIRE PROTECTION AND
SANITARY UTILITY PIPES.

2. PROVIDE 6" WIDE DETECTABLE WARNING TAPE PRINTED WITH
"CAUTION UTILITY LINE". TYPE OF UTILITY SHALL BE PROVIDED.

NOT TO SCALE

NOTE
1. FOR PIPE SIZES SEE SHEET C-131

SADDLE TAP DIMENSIONS

Iz
Hs
2

2Z22)

AN
s

)
Y
N

i)

f T8os

24 GA. TYPE C304L STAINLESS STEEL STRAP

NOTES :

3) GENECO SEALTITE TYPE MODEL "E40

E_C304 STAINLESS STEEL

1) SADDLE DETAIL FOR USE WITH SCH 40 P.V.C. PIPE LATERAL
2) MANUFACTURER — GENECO — GENERAL ENGINEERING CO.

4) SEE NOTES ON CITY STANDARD No. 43A SADDLE ALIGNMENT INFORMATION
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SECTION 3.6

PHMC COMMENTS






divitas REecio

PHMC Comment

The limit of disturbance of the proposed development is 0.54 acres. PHMC archeological resource screening
is not required to submit to PADEP as part of the Sewage Planning Module Application since earth
disturbance is less than 10 acres.
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PNDI RECEIPT AND CLEARANCE LETTERS






Pennsylvania Department of Conservation and Natural Resources Project Search ID: PNDI-770620
PNDI Receipt: project_receipt 935_w_hamilton_st_event _c_770620_ FINAL_1.pdf

1. PROJECT INFORMATION

Project Name: 935 W Hamilton St Event Center

Date of Review: 1/31/2023 06:56:41 PM

Project Category: Development, New commercial/industrial development (store, gas station, factory)
Project Area: 0.97 acres

County(s): Lehigh

Township/Municipality(s): ALLENTOWN

ZIP Code:

Quadrangle Name(s): ALLENTOWN EAST

Watersheds HUC 8: Lehigh

Watersheds HUC 12: Lower Jordan Creek

Decimal Degrees: 40.601119, -75.477187

Degrees Minutes Seconds: 40° 36' 4.288" N, 75° 28' 37.8742" W

2. SEARCH RESULTS

Agency Results Response

PA Game Commission Potential Impact FURTHER REVIEW IS REQUIRED, See
Agency Response

PA Department of Conservation and No Known Impact No Further Review Required

Natural Resources

PA Fish and Boat Commission No Known Impact No Further Review Required

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service No Known Impact No Further Review Required

As summarized above, Pennsylvania Natural Diversity Inventory (PNDI) records indicate there may be potential
impacts to threatened and endangered and/or special concern species and resources within the project area. If the
response above indicates "No Further Review Required" no additional communication with the respective agency is
required. If the response is "Further Review Required" or "See Agency Response," refer to the appropriate agency
comments below. Please see the DEP Information Section of this receipt if a PA Department of Environmental
Protection Permit is required.
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Pennsylvania Department of Conservation and Natural Resources Project Search ID: PNDI-770620
PNDI Receipt: project_receipt_ 935 w_hamilton_st_event ¢ 770620 _FINAL_1.pdf

935 W Hamilton St Event Center
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Pennsylvania Department of Conservation and Natural Resources

PNDI Receipt: project_receipt_ 935 w_hamilton_st_event ¢ 770620 _FINAL_1.pdf
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Pennsylvania Department of Conservation and Natural Resources Project Search ID: PNDI-770620
PNDI Receipt: project_receipt 935_w_hamilton_st_event _c_770620_ FINAL_1.pdf

RESPONSE TO QUESTION(S) ASKED

Q1: The proposed project is in the range of the Indiana bat. Describe how the project will affect bat habitat (forests,
woodlots and trees) and indicate what measures will be taken in consideration of this. Round acreages up to the
nearest acre (e.g., 0.2 acres = 1 acre).

Your answer is: No forests, woodlots or trees will be affected by the project.

Q2: Is tree removal, tree cutting or forest clearing of 40 acres or more necessary to implement all aspects of this
project?
Your answer is: No

3. AGENCY COMMENTS

Regardless of whether a DEP permit is necessary for this proposed project, any potential impacts to threatened
and endangered species and/or special concern species and resources must be resolved with the appropriate
jurisdictional agency. In some cases, a permit or authorization from the jurisdictional agency may be needed if
adverse impacts to these species and habitats cannot be avoided.

These agency determinations and responses are valid for two years (from the date of the review), and are
based on the project information that was provided, including the exact project location; the project type,
description, and features; and any responses to questions that were generated during this search. If any of the
following change: 1) project location, 2) project size or configuration, 3) project type, or 4) responses to the
questions that were asked during the online review, the results of this review are not valid, and the review must
be searched again via the PNDI Environmental Review Tool and resubmitted to the jurisdictional agencies. The
PNDI tool is a primary screening tool, and a desktop review may reveal more or fewer impacts than what is listed
on this PNDI receipt. The jursidictional agencies strongly advise against conducting surveys for the species
listed on the receipt prior to consultation with the agencies.

PA Game Commission
RESPONSE:

Further review of this project is necessary to resolve the potential impact(s). Please send project information to this
agency for review (see WHAT TO SEND).

PGC Species: (Note: The Pennsylvania Conservation Explorer tool is a primary screening tool, and a desktop review
may reveal more or fewer species than what is listed below.)

Scientific Name Common Name Current Status

Falco peregrinus Peregrine Falcon Special Concern Species*

PA Department of Conservation and Natural Resources
RESPONSE:

No Impact is anticipated to threatened and endangered species and/or special concern species and resources.

PA Fish and Boat Commission
RESPONSE:

No Impact is anticipated to threatened and endangered species and/or special concern species and resources.

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service
RESPONSE:

No impacts to federally listed or proposed species are anticipated. Therefore, no further consultation/coordination
under the Endangered Species Act (87 Stat. 884, as amended; 16 U.S.C. 1531 et seq. is required. Because no take of
federally listed species is anticipated, none is authorized. This response does not reflect potential Fish and Wildlife
Service concerns under the Fish and Wildlife Coordination Act or other authorities.

Page 4 of 6



Pennsylvania Department of Conservation and Natural Resources Project Search ID: PNDI-770620
PNDI Receipt: project_receipt 935_w_hamilton_st_event _c_770620_ FINAL_1.pdf

* Special Concern Species or Resource - Plant or animal species classified as rare, tentatively undetermined or
candidate as well as other taxa of conservation concern, significant natural communities, special concern populations
(plants or animals) and unique geologic features.

** Sensitive Species - Species identified by the jurisdictional agency as collectible, having economic value, or being
susceptible to decline as a result of visitation.

WHAT TO SEND TO JURISDICTIONAL AGENCIES

If project information was requested by one or more of the agencies above, upload* or email the following
information to the agency(s) (see AGENCY CONTACT INFORMATION). Instructions for uploading project materials
can be found here. This option provides the applicant with the convenience of sending project materials to a single
location accessible to all three state agencies (but not USFWS).

*If information was requested by USFWS, applicants must email, or mail, project information to IR1_ESPenn@fws.gov
to initiate a review. USFWS will not accept uploaded project materials.

Check-list of Minimum Materials to be submitted:

____Project narrative with a description of the overall project, the work to be performed, current physical characteristics
of the site and acreage to be impacted.

_____A map with the project boundary and/or a basic site plan(particularly showing the relationship of the project to the
physical features such as wetlands, streams, ponds, rock outcrops, etc.)

In addition to the materials listed above, USFWS REQUIRES the following

_____SIGNED copy of a Final Project Environmental Review Receipt

The inclusion of the following information may expedite the review process.

_____Color photos keyed to the basic site plan (i.e. showing on the site plan where and in what direction each photo
was taken and the date of the photos)

____Information about the presence and location of wetlands in the project area, and how this was determined (e.g.,
by a qualified wetlands biologist), if wetlands are present in the project area, provide project plans showing the location
of all project features, as well as wetlands and streams.

4. DEP INFORMATION

The Pa Department of Environmental Protection (DEP) requires that a signed copy of this receipt, along with any
required documentation from jurisdictional agencies concerning resolution of potential impacts, be submitted with
applications for permits requiring PNDI review. Two review options are available to permit applicants for handling PNDI
coordination in conjunction with DEP’s permit review process involving either T&E Species or species of special
concern. Under sequential review, the permit applicant performs a PNDI screening and completes all coordination with
the appropriate jurisdictional agencies prior to submitting the permit application. The applicant will include with its
application, both a PNDI receipt and/or a clearance letter from the jurisdictional agency if the PNDI Receipt shows a
Potential Impact to a species or the applicant chooses to obtain letters directly from the jurisdictional agencies. Under
concurrent review, DEP, where feasible, will allow technical review of the permit to occur concurrently with the T&E
species consultation with the jurisdictional agency. The applicant must still supply a copy of the PNDI Receipt with its
permit application. The PNDI Receipt should also be submitted to the appropriate agency according to directions on
the PNDI Receipt. The applicant and the jurisdictional agency will work together to resolve the potential impact(s). See
the DEP PNDI policy at https://conservationexplorer.dcnr.pa.gov/content/resources.

Page 5 of 6



Pennsylvania Department of Conservation and Natural Resources Project Search ID: PNDI-770620
PNDI Receipt: project_receipt 935_w_hamilton_st_event _c_770620_ FINAL_1.pdf

5. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

The PNDI environmental review website is a preliminary screening tool. There are often delays in updating species
status classifications. Because the proposed status represents the best available information regarding the
conservation status of the species, state jurisdictional agency staff give the proposed statuses at least the same
consideration as the current legal status. If surveys or further information reveal that a threatened and endangered
and/or special concern species and resources exist in your project area, contact the appropriate jurisdictional
agency/agencies immediately to identify and resolve any impacts.

For a list of species known to occur in the county where your project is located, please see the species lists by county
found on the PA Natural Heritage Program (PNHP) home page (www.naturalheritage.state.pa.us). Also note that the
PNDI Environmental Review Tool only contains information about species occurrences that have actually been
reported to the PNHP.

6. AGENCY CONTACT INFORMATION

PA Department of Conservation and Natural U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service

Resources Pennsylvania Field Office

Bureau of Forestry, Ecological Services Section Endangered Species Section

400 Market Street, PO Box 8552 110 Radnor Rd; Suite 101

Harrisburg, PA 17105-8552 State College, PA 16801

Email: RA-HeritageReview@pa.gov Email: IR1_ESPenn@fws.gov
NO Faxes Please

PA Fish and Boat Commission PA Game Commission

Division of Environmental Services Bureau of Wildlife Management

595 E. Rolling Ridge Dr., Bellefonte, PA 16823 Division of Environmental Review

Email: RA-FBPACENOTIFY @pa.gov 2001 Elmerton Avenue, Harrisburg, PA 17110-9797

Email: RA-PGC_PNDI@pa.gov

NO Faxes Please

7. PROJECT CONTACT INFORMATION

Name:_Minal Amin g :
Company/Business Name:__ Civitas Regio, LLC

Address: 532 W. Hamilton Street, Suite 8

City, State, Zip:__Allentown, PA 18101

Phone:( 717 ) 512-1978 Fax:( )
Email:__minal.amin@civitasregio.com

8. CERTIFICATION

| certify that ALL of the project information contained in this receipt (including project location, project
size/configuration, project type, answers to questions) is true, accurate and complete. In addition, if the project type,
location, size or configuration changes, or if the answers to any questions that were asked during this online review
change, | agree to re-do the online environmental review.

R 3/27/2023

applicant/project proponent signature date
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PENNSYLVANIA GAME COMMISSION

BUREAU OF WILDLIFE MANAGEMENT

2001 ELMERTON AVENUE HARRISBURG, PA 17110-9797 | (717) 787-5529
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February 14, 2023

Minal Amin

Civitas Regio, LLC

532 W Hamilton Street
Allentown, PA 18101
minal.amin@civitasregio.com

Re: 935 W Hamilton St Event Center
PNDI Receipt File: project_receipt 935 w_hamilton_st_event ¢ 770620 FINAL_1.pdf
City of Allentown, Lehigh County, PA

Dear Minal Amin,

Thank you for submitting the Pennsylvania Natural Diversity Inventory (PNDI) Environmental Review Receipt
File project_receipt_935 w_hamilton_st event ¢ 770620 FINAL_1.pdf for review. The Pennsylvania Game
Commission (PGC) screened this project for potential impacts to species and resources of concern under PGC
responsibility, which includes birds and mammals only.

No Impact Anticipated — PNDI Species

PNDI records indicate species or resources of concern are located within the vicinity of the project. However,
based on the information you submitted concerning the nature of the project, the immediate location, and our
detailed resource information, the PGC has determined that no impact is likely. Therefore, no further PNDI
coordination with the PGC will be necessary for this project at this time.

This response represents the most up-to-date summary of the PNDI data files and is valid for two (2) years from
the date of this letter. An absence of recorded information does not necessarily imply actual conditions on site.
Should project plans change or additional information on listed or proposed species become available, this
determination may be reconsidered.

Should the proposed work continue beyond the period covered by this letter, please resubmit the project to this
agency as an “Update” (including an updated PNDI receipt, project narrative and accurate map). If the
proposed work has not changed and no additional information concerning listed species is found, the project
will be cleared for PNDI requirements under this agency for two additional years.

This finding applies to impacts to birds and mammals only. To complete your review of state and federally-
listed threatened and endangered species and species of special concern, please be sure that the U.S. Fish and
Wildlife Service, the PA Department of Conservation and Natural Resources, and/or the PA Fish and Boat
Commission have been contacted regarding this project as directed by the online PNDI ER Tool found at
www.naturalheritage.state.pa.us.



mailto:minal.amin@civitasregio.com
http://www.naturalheritage.state.pa.us/

Sincerely,

|

/’ﬁ (AL ANA 1‘“1—.’

Sue Guers

Wildlife Biologist / Environmental Review Lead
Bureau of Wildlife Management

Phone: 717-787-4250, Extension 73412

Fax: 717-787-6957

E-mail: suguers@pa.gov

A PNHP Partner

Pennsylvania Natural Heritage Program

SLG/slg
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ALTERNATIVE ANALYSIS
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Alternatives Analysis

City Center Investment Corp. proposes building a 19,310 SF Entertainment Venue and Bar Area on 939
Hamilton Street in the City of Allentown. The site consisted of two existing buildings that were recently
demolished. This project involves the construction of a two-story entertainment venue with bar areas on
the first and second floors. The proposed building will have a total of approximately 17,100 SF of
performance/viewing areas and a total of 1,400 SF of the bar area.

The total property is 20,735 SF (0.4760 acres), and the disturbed area is 0.54 acres.

The proposed development will have a sanitary lateral that will connect to public sewer along West Court
Street.

The existing building to be demolished consists of an Apartment and storefront. Credit in the amount of
6,447 GPD was received from Lehigh County Authority for the existing building that is proposed to be
demolished. The added anticipated sewage flow is 4,401 GPD, or 18.49 EDUs per the City of Allentown
requirements of 1 EDU = 238 GPD. The proposed disposal method is the ultimate method. The chosen
method will provide compliance with effluent limitations since it will be treated at the Lehigh County
Authority Wastewater Treatment Plant (Kline’s Island Wastewater Treatment Plant) before disposal.

The project site is in the City of Allentown, and the land adjacent to the project site consists of commercial
and residential developments. The subject property currently consists of a partially vacant building
(proposed to be demolished). Currently, there are residential dwellings on the south side of the property,
which have public sanitary sewer connections. The north, east and west sides consist of commercial
buildings with a public sanitary sewer connection. The sewage method serving each of these lands adjacent
to the property is the same as the proposed project and will be treated using municipal treatment.
Additionally, nearby and surrounding properties have public sanitary sewer connections. Wastewater will
be conveyed to the Lehigh County Authority’s sewer line, with final treatment taking place at the Lehigh
County Authority Wastewater treatment plant (Kline’s Island Wastewater Treatment Plant) before
discharging to the Lehigh River. The disposal method for the adjacent properties to the project site is the
preferred method.

With the availability of public sanitary sewer that has the capacity, it is most reasonable to convey the
sewage from this development to Lehigh County Authority Wastewater Treatment Plant for treatment
and disposal. This is the current sewage disposal method for the existing vacant buildings. This disposal
method also provides for the best long-term reliability for the treatment and disposal of sewage from the
development. This development is located in an urban area where the property is completely built out.
The physical conditions in the planning area appear to limit the land-based wastewater disposal options
such as on-lot systems.

Potential alternatives for this project the is no alternative to the public sewer since the line runs behind
the building. Thus, public sewer is the best option for this project.

Given the limitations of the site and adjacent properties, the sewage disposal method to the public sewer
was chosen over any other on-lot method. The chosen method will guarantee adequate sewage disposal,
including compliance with applicable water quality standards and effluent limitations for the



development in both short term and long term since the facility has the ability to accept the proposed
flows. The Lehigh County Authority has approved the additional proposed flows for the project.

The owner of the Kline’s Island Wastewater Treatment Plant is Lehigh County Authority. The operation
and maintenance of the wastewater treatment plant. As well as compliance with applicable water quality
standards and effluent limitations will be the responsibility of the Lehigh County Authority.
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PATH TO SEWAGE TREATMENT FACILITY
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SECTION 4.0

SEWAGE FACILITIES PLANNING MODULE COMPONENT 4






SECTION 4.1

4A — MUNICIPAL PLANNING AGENCY REVIEW






3850-FM-BCW0362A 6/2016

Y% pennsylvania DEP Code #:

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONVENTAL COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
BUREAU OF CLEAN WATER

SEWAGE FACILITIES PLANNING MODULE
COMPONENT 4A - MUNICIPAL PLANNING AGENCY REVIEW

Note to Project Sponsor: To expedite the review of your proposal, one copy of your completed planning module
package and one copy of this Planning Agency Review Component should be sent to the local municipal planning
agency for their comments.

SECTION A. PROJECT NAME (See Section A of instructions)

Project Name
939 Hamilton Street Entertainment Venue

SECTION B. REVIEW SCHEDULE (See Section B of instructions)

1. Date plan received by municipal planning agency March 27, 2023

2. Date review completed by agency March 28, 2023

SECTION C. AGENCY REVIEW (See Section C of instructions)

Yes No

] 1. Is there a municipal comprehensive plan adopted under the Municipalities Planning Code
(53 P.S. 10101, et seq.)?

] 2. Is this proposal consistent with the comprehensive plan for land use?
If no, describe the inconsistencies

] 3. Is this proposal consistent with the use, development, and protection of water resources?
If no, describe the inconsistencies

] 4. s this proposal consistent with municipal land use planning relative to Prime Agricultural Land
Preservation?

] 5. Does this project propose encroachments, obstructions, or dams that will affect wetlands?
If yes, describe impacts

] 6. Will any known historical or archaeological resources be impacted by this project?
If yes, describe impacts _Less than 10 acres will be disturbed; deemed exempted by SHPO.

] 7. Will any known endangered or threatened species of plant or animal be impacted by this
project?
If yes, describe impacts NO impact anticipated. See PNDI letter.

] 8. Is there a municipal zoning ordinance?

] 9. s this proposal consistent with the ordinance?
If no, describe the inconsistencies

] 10. Does the proposal require a change or variance to an existing comprehensive plan or zoning
ordinance?

] 11. Have all applicable zoning approvals been obtained?

] 12. Is there a municipal subdivision and land development ordinance?




3850-FM-BCW0362A 6/2016

SECTION C. AGENCY REVIEW (continued)

Yes No
] 13. s this proposal consistent with the ordinance?
If no, describe the inconsistencies
] 14. s this plan consistent with the municipal Official Sewage Facilities Plan?
If no, describe the inconsistencies
[l 15. Are there any wastewater disposal needs in the area adjacent to this proposal that should be
considered by the municipality?
If yes, describe
] ] 16. Has a waiver of the sewage facilities planning requirements been requested for the residual
tract of this subdivision? N/A
] ] If yes, is the proposed waiver consistent with applicable ordinances?

If no, describe the inconsistencies

17. Name, title and signature of planning agency staff member completing this section:
Name: Jesus Sadiua
Title: City Planner, . .
Signature: Z
Date: Mwﬁ?ﬂ,\@@g A
Name of<MunicipaI/#Ianning Agency: City of Allentown
Address 435 Hamilton Street, Allentown, PA 18101
Telephone Number: 610-437-7613 x2865

SECTION D. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS (See Section D of instructions)

This component does not limit municipal planning agencies from making additional comments concerning the relevancy
of the proposed plan to other plans or ordinances. If additional comments are needed, attach additional sheets.

The planning agency must complete this component within 60 days.

This component and any additional comments are to be returned to the applicant.




SECTION 4.2

4B - COUNTY AGENCY REVIEW






STEVEN GLICKMAN
Chair

CHRISTOPHER AMATO
Vice Chair

KEVIN SCHMIDT
Treasurer

Lehigh Valley Planning Commission B oy el inl

April 20, 2023

Ms. Minal Amin, EIT

Civitas Regio

532 West Hamilton Street, Suite 8
Allentown, PA 18101

Re: Act 537 Review - Sewage Facilities Planning Module
939 Hamilton Street Entertainment Venue
City of Allentown, Lehigh County

Dear Ms. Amin:

The Lehigh Valley Planning Commission (LVPC) reviewed the above-referenced planning module
according to the requirements of Act 537, the Pennsylvania Sewage Facilities Act. We offer the following
comments.

This sewage facilities planning module is intended for the proposed construction of a two-story, 38,620
square foot entertainment venue and bar area located at 939 Hamilton Street on approximately 0.5 acres.
The development is proposed to be served by public sewage disposal, with ultimate treatment at the
Kline's Island wastewater treatment plant. The proposed development is estimated to generate 4,401
gallons per day (gpd) of sewage. Credit in the amount of 6,447 gpd was received from Lehigh County
Authority for an existing building on the site that was recently demolished and previously served by the
public sewer system. According to FuturelLV: The Regional Plan, the proposed project is within an area
designated for Development in the General Land Use Plan and aligns with the FutureLV actions to ‘match
development intensity with sustainable infrastructure capacity’ (under Policy 1.1) and ‘promote
development in areas with public sewer and water capacity” (under Policy 3.2).

Enclosed please find an executed Module Component 4b. Please call me if you have any questions
regarding this review.

Sincerely,

WY

Susan L. Rockwell
Senior Environmental Planner

Enclosure

cc: Brandon Jones, Associate Planner, City of Allentown
Mark Hartney, Deputy Director of Community and Economic Development, City of Allentown
Jesus Sadiua, Senior Planner, City of Allentown
Robert Corby, PA Department of Environmental Protection
Robert DiLorenzo, Applicant

Planning for the Future of Lehigh and Northampton Counties at 961 Marcon Blvd., Ste 310, Allentown, PA 18109 = (610) 264-4544 = lvpc@lvpc.org = www.lvpc.org
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|1

pennsylvania COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
PROTECTION

BUREAU OF CLEAN WATER

SEWAGE FACILITIES PLANNING MODULE
COMPONENT 4B - COUNTY PLANNING AGENCY REVIEW

(or Planning Agency with Areawide Jurisdiction)

Note to Project Sponsor: To expedite the review of your proposal, one copy of your completed planning package and

one copy of this Planning Agency Review Component should be sent to the county planning agency or planning agency
with areawide jurisdiction for their comments.

SECTICN A.

PROJECT NAME (See Section A of instructions)

Project Name

939 Hamilton Street Entertainment Venue

SECTICN B.

REVIEW SCHEDULE (See Section B of instructions)

1.

Date plan received by county planning agency --—

2. Date plan received by planning agency with areawide jurisdiction April 14, 2023
Agency name Lehigh Valley Planning Commission
3 Date review completed by agency April 20, 2023
SECTION C. AGENCY REVIEW (See Section C of instructions)
Yes No
4 (0 1. Is there a county or areawide comprehensive plan adopted under the Municipalities Planning Code
53 P.S. 10101 et seq.)?
( 7) Hreoodess 5 s vted oo et
U ] 2. s this proposat consistent with the comprehensive plan for land use?7, Lo v el g, V Geired Ac»ml.
fi
=y
] (] 3 Does this pro%sal meet the goals and objectives of the_plan?. Use Tar
CABPA] 6\/ pnestfr goouls L ob et
If no, describe goals and dbjectives that are not met
] (7] 4. Isthis proposal consistent with the use, deve fpment and protection of water resources? )Q’V‘cw\
felommended 2 b e Lered pw heLewtr f Whker€a Solities
If no, describe inconsistency
] (] 5 Is this proposal consistent with the county or areawide comprehensive land use planning relative to
Prime Agricultural Land Preservation? frec- et ynoted €0~ buwehgnred? Ta Farvely
o , , G tneral fand s, Prn
If no, describe inconsistencies:
] [ 6. Does this project propose encroachments, obstructions, or dams that will affect wetlands?
If yes, describe impact
[ [0 7. Willany known historical or archeological resources be impacted by this project?P/4 & of tteiinhefd
If yes, describe impacts ---
O [] 8  Willany known endan%ered or threatened species of plant or animal be impacted by the development
project?- Se€ \ I\) T el s
If yes, describe impacts
] K] 9 Isthere a county or areawide zoning ordinance?
[.] [J 10 Does this proposal meet the zoning requirements of the ordinance? J‘J/I‘?/

If no, describe inconsistencies ---

va,
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SECTION C. AGENCY REVIEW (continued)

Yes No
I R K
o 12
(I S B 1
O O 14
O X 15
1 O 16
0 O
X O 17
0 X

18.

Have all applicable zoning approvals been obtained? U/H’
. A
Is there a county or areawide subdivision and land development ordinance?M>T ) fic<bfe +2
_ , , Ci Ty ot Azt
Does this proposal meet the requirements of the ordinance? U}rj‘

If no, describe which requirements are not met ---

Is this proposal consistent with the municipal Official Sewage Facilities Plan?\gé’ez Fvlii .?:)OC:f

N . linter ety
If no, describe inconsistency -—

Are there any wastewater disposal needs in the area adjacent to this proposal that should be
considered by the municipality?

If yes, describe ---

Has a waiver of the sewage facilities planning requirements been requested for the residual tract of
this subdivision? A/ /H’

If yes, is the proposed waiver consistent with applicable ordinances.

If no, describe the inconsistencies ---

Does the county have a stormwater management plan as required by the Stormwater Management
Act?

If yes, will this project plan require the implementation of storm water management measures?
Name, Title and signature of person completing this section:

Name: Susan L. Rockwell

Title: Senior Envircnmental Planner

Signature: /Qﬂ’r{j - %?6/4//%

Date: April 20, 2023

Name of County or Areawide Planning Agency: Lehigh Valley Planning Commission

Address: 961 Marcon Blvd., Suite 310, Allentown, PA 18109

Telephone Number: 610-264-4544

SECTION D. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS (See Section D of instructions)

This component does not limit county planning agencies from making additional comments concerning the relevancy of
the proposed plan to other plans or ordinances. If additional comments are needed, attach additional sheets.

The county planning agency must complete this component within 60 days.

This component and any additional comments are to be returned to the applicant.
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